Federal Court



Cour fédérale

Date: 20240904

Docket: T-1041-23

Citation: 2024 FC 1375

Ottawa, Ontario, September 4, 2024

PRESENT: The Honourable Mr. Justice Favel

BETWEEN:

DENNIS JOHN PAUL TONDREAU

Applicant

and

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA

Respondent

JUDGMENT AND REASONS

I. <u>Overview</u>

[1] Dennis John Paul Tondreau [Applicant], a member of the Canadian Armed Forces [CAF], seeks a judicial review of a December 15, 2022 decision to release him from the CAF, and a March 7, 2023 decision of the Commander of the 33 Canadian Brigade Group [Brigade Commander] of the CAF to release the Applicant under category 5(a) pursuant to article 15.01 of the *Queen's Regulations and Orders* [QR&O]. Chapter 15 governs the release of CAF members

from service. CAF officers who enrolled before July 2004, such as the Applicant, are subject to compulsory retirement at age 55 (art 15.17). Both of these decisions, discussed in more detail below are referenced in the Notice of Application.

[2] The application for judicial review is dismissed. The application is time-barred, an additional decision is improperly being challenged, and the application is moot.

II. <u>Background</u>

- [3] The Applicant was a member of the CAF who belonged to the Cameron Highlanders of Ottawa (CH of O). The chain of command from most to least superior is as follows: the Commander of the Canadian Army [Commander Canadian Army], Commander 4th Canadian Division [Division Commander], the Brigade Commander, and CH of O Commanding Officer.
- [4] The Commander Canadian Army, as a delegate for the Chief of Defence Staff, may approve the retention of an officer in the CAF beyond the compulsory retirement age pursuant to QR&O 15.17(5)(b). There is also a streamlined process available for members to request their compulsory retirement age to be 60, if the member requests the change before reaching age 54.
- [5] The Applicant reached the compulsory retirement age on August 30, 2022. In December 2022, the CH of O Commanding Officer noticed that the Applicant had reached his compulsory retirement age. A cessation of service form was prepared around this time, which the Applicant and the CH of O Commanding Officer signed on December 15, 2022 [Release Decision]. It was at this time that the Applicant was released from the CAF.

III. Decision

- [6] On December 19, 2022, the Applicant submitted an extension request [Extension Request]. The Division Commander did not send the Extension Request to the Commander Canadian Army due to the view that it lacked any prospect of being approved since it was late. Instead, the Brigade Commander sent a letter to the CH of O Commanding Officer on March 7, 2023 denying the Extension Request and directing the completion of the release administration by March 31, 2023 [Denial Decision]. The Applicant received the letter on March 20, 2023.
- [7] The Applicant filed this application on May 11, 2023. Since commencing this matter, the Brigade Commander sent the Extension Request to the Division Commander for onward transmission to the Commander Canadian Army for a decision. The Canadian Army Headquarters received the Extension Request on July 13, 2023 and it is awaiting a decision from the Commander Canadian Army.

IV. Preliminary Issue

- A. *Is this application time-barred?*
- [8] The Respondent submits that this application should be dismissed as the Applicant brought it later than 30 days from the date of the decision being challenged, contrary to subsection 18.1(2) of the *Federal Courts Act*, RSC 1985, c F-7. The sum of the Applicant's submissions challenge both the Release Decision and the Denial Decision. However, the Applicant brought the application forward on May 11, 2023, which was more than 30 days after both the Release Decision and the Denial Decision.

- [9] The Applicant did not make written submissions on the late filing. At the hearing, the Applicant submitted that he disagreed that his Release Date was December 15, 2022 and he also submitted that he received notice of the Denial Decision in an April 17, 2023 letter. The Applicant submitted that the letter attempts to backdate his release.
- [10] The Respondent disputed that the April 17, 2023 letter is an attempt to backdate the Applicant's release and submitted that there is no indication in the Notice of Application that the April 17, 2023 letter is under review and that this letter deals with grievances. Accordingly, it is a separate and distinct issue from the matter at issue.
- [11] The application concerning the Denial Decision is time-barred. The Applicant filed the application more than 30 days after the Denial Decision and failed to bring a motion seeking approval for an extension of time (*Meeches v Assiniboine*, 2017 FCA 123 at para 33; *Canada v Berhad*, 2005 FCA 267 at para 60).
- B. *Is the Release Decision reviewable?*
 - (1) Applicant's Position
- [12] The Applicant submits that the authority to approve releases of commissioner officers in the CAF and set their release date lies with the Governor General under article 15.01(3) of the QR&O. The Release Decision was an improper release since the CH of O Commanding Officer did not have the Governor General's approval to set the release date as December 15, 2022.

(2) Respondent's Position

- [13] The Court should not entertain this argument because the Applicant did not raise the grounds related to the Governor General's approval in the Notice of Application as required under Rule 301(e) of the *Federal Courts Rules*, SOR/98-106 [*Rules*]. The Federal Court of Appeal has stated that a "complete" statement of grounds means all the legal basis and material facts that, if taken as true, will support granting the relief sought while a "concise" statement of grounds must include the material facts necessary to show that the Court can and should grant the relief sought (*Canada* (*National Revenue*) v *JP Morgan Asset Management* (*Canada*) *Inc*, at paras 39-40). This Court has further held that pursuant to Rule 308, it will not consider grounds to be argued that are not invoked in a notice of application, subject to limited exceptions (*Boubala v Khwaja*, 2023 FC 658 at paras 27-28). The limited exceptions do not apply to this matter as the Applicant prejudiced the Respondent by not identifying this submission in the Notice of Application.
- [14] Alternatively, the CH of O Commanding Officer had authority to recommend the Applicant's release to the Governor General. In the event that the Applicant is correct that he is not released until the Governor General approves the release, then the challenge regarding the Release Decision is premature, as the military grievance system has been recognized as an adequate alternative remedy.

(3) Conclusion

[15] I agree with the Respondent that the Notice of Application does not set out a complete and concise statement of grounds to challenge the Release Decision, particularly with respect to

the required approval by the Governor General. From a simple reading, the focus in the Notice of Application appears to be on the Denial Decision, however, the Applicant's written and oral submissions relate to both the Release Decision and the Denial Decision. The Applicant submits that the only authority that could approve his release was the Governor General. I agree with the Respondent that this was not raised in the Notice of Application and that the Respondent is prejudiced.

- The Court does have discretion, where relevant matters have arisen after the filing of the notice of application; the new issues have some merit, are related to those set out in the notice of application and are supported by the evidentiary record; the respondent would not be prejudiced; and no undue delay would result (*Tl'azt'en Nation v Sam*, 2013 FC 226 at paras 6-7, citing *Al Mansuri v Canada (Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness)*, 2007 FC 22 at paras 12-13). Apart from the submission related to the Governor General's approval, I also note that the Release Decision itself was made months prior to the Denial Decision, as the Denial Decision itself is the result of a request to extend the date decided upon in the Release Decision. Accordingly, the Release Decision is not properly before the Court.
- [17] Furthermore, the Applicant has not made submissions on the Release Decision and the Denial Decision being a continuing course of conduct that would be an exception to Rule 302 that an applicant can only challenge one decision (*Rules*; *David Suzuki Foundation v Canada* (*Health*), 2018 FC 380 at para 173).
- [18] In response to the Respondent's alternative submissions, I note that neither party has provided sufficient evidence of the alternative remedy through the grievance process to

determine its adequacy. Neither party has provided evidence on when the grievance process is available. There is no evidence on whether the Governor General has signed the Release Decision. The Respondent included a copy of the Release Decision as an exhibit to the affidavit of Stephane Tremblay, which the Commander CH of O and the Applicant have signed but not the Governor General. The Respondent submits that it would be available if the Governor General has not yet signed the release as the approving authority. However, the Applicant has submitted evidence that a grievance filed on March 30, 2023 was not actioned as he was no longer a member of CAF. In light of the insufficient submissions, the Court will not address this matter.

C. Is this application moot?

- [19] There is a two-stage analysis when mootness is raised: (1) whether the proceeding is indeed moot, meaning whether a live controversy remains that affects or may affect the rights of the parties; and (2) whether the Court should nonetheless exercise its discretion to hear and decide it (*Borowski*; *Democracy Watch v Canada (Attorney General)*, 2018 FCA 195 at para 10 [*Democracy Watch*]). The second stage of analysis involves considering the requirement of an adversarial context; the concern for judicial economy; and the need for the court to respect its proper law-making function and its role as the adjudicative branch of our political framework (*Borowski* at 358-363; *Yahaan v Canada*, 2018 FCA 41 at para 32).
- [20] The Respondent submits that the Extension Request has since been sent to the Commander Canadian Army for a decision. The challenge of the Denial Decision is moot for lack of a live controversy, which will or may affect the rights of the parties to the litigation

(Borowski v Canada (Attorney General), 1989 CanLII 123 (SCC) at 353 [Borowski]; Doucet-Boudreau v Nova Scotia (Minister of Education), 2003 SCC 62 at para 17). The Respondent acknowledges that the Denial Decision was made by an individual who did not have the delegated authority to make it. The Extension Request has since been sent to the Commander Canadian Army for a decision, which is the proper authority. There is also no adversarial context and it would not be a useful expenditure of scarce judicial resources to canvas this issue further.

- [21] On the first stage of the analysis, I agree with the Respondent that there is not a live issue before this Court. The appropriate remedy if the Denial Decision is unreasonable or procedurally unfair would be to quash and remit the matter to the appropriate authority, however, the matter is already with the Commander Canadian Army for review. The discussion on remedies is set out below as to why the other relief sought by the Applicant is not appropriate.
- [22] As to the second stage, I find that the Court should not exercise its discretion to hear a moot application. First, there is no longer an adversarial context. An adversarial context persists where the "litigants have continued to argue their respective sides vigorously" or where "both sides, represented by counsel, take opposing positions" (*Boland v Canada (Attorney General)*, 2024 FC 11 at para 25). The Respondent concedes that the Denial Decision was made without the appropriate authority, which is why the matter is now with the Commander Canadian Army.
- [23] Second, it would be a waste of scarce judicial resources. The decision would have no practical effect on the Applicant's rights. This is not a situation that can evade review from Court since it is not of a recurring nature but brief duration and it is not of public importance of which a resolution is in the public interest (*Borowski* at 360-361). The Court must be sensitive of not

pronouncing judgments in the absence of a dispute affecting the rights of the parties as it may be viewed as intruding into the role of the legislative branch (*Borowski* at 362). The Court's primary role is to resolve real disputes (*Democracy Watch* at para 14). In light of the *Borowski* factors, it is my view that this matter is not an appropriate case for the Court to exercise its discretion to decide a moot case on its merits.

[24] It is not necessary to proceed further and review the merits of the decision.

V. <u>Conclusions</u>

[25] For the reasons above, this application for judicial review is dismissed. The application was filed later than 30 days after the date of the Denial Decision, another decision sought to be challenged is improperly before the Court, and this matter is also moot. It is not appropriate for the Court to exercise its discretion to hear and decide the application on its merits.

Page: 10

JUDGMENT in T-1041-23

THIS COURT'S JUDGMENT is that:

- 1. The application for judicial review is dismissed for mootness.
- 2. There is no order for costs.
- The style of cause is amended to reflect the Attorney General of Canada as the Respondent.

"Paul Favel"
Judge

FEDERAL COURT

SOLICITORS OF RECORD

DOCKET: T-1041-23

STYLE OF CAUSE: DENNIS JOHN PAUL TONDREAU v ATTORNEY

GENERAL OF CANADA

PLACE OF HEARING: EDMONTON, ALBERTA

DATE OF HEARING: FEBRUARY 14, 2024

JUDGMENT AND REASONS: FAVEL J.

DATED: SEPTEMBER 4, 2024

APPEARANCES:

CATHERINE CHRISTENSEN FOR THE APPLICANT

JAMES ELFORD FOR THE RESPONDENT

SOLICITORS OF RECORD:

VALOUR LAW FOR THE APPLICANT

ST. ALBERT, AB

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FOR THE RESPONDENT

EDMONTON, AB